
A Reply to several passages in Mr. Blochmann’s “ Contributions to the = 

History and Geography of Bengal,” No. LII.—By the Translator = 
of the Tabakat-1-Nasiri, Major H. G. Raverty, Bombay Army, a 

(Retired). 
| a 

It is rarely necessary for either an author or translator to have to de- 
fend his work before it is complete, but I find I have to do this in the case 
of my translation of the Tabakat-i-Nagiri ; and, although I have devoted more 
than four years to the task of collation of MSS. and to that translation, it | = 
is likely, to judge trom appearances, to turn out a very thankless one after 2 
all. | : 

i It was my duty, as a translator, to show that the Calcutta Printed ! 
ie Text is exceedingly incorrect and imperfect. Mr. Blochmann, in note {, 7 
| page 212 of his “ Contributions to the History of Bengal,” Part I., J. A, a 
a S. B., 1873, said “ the printed text is untrustworthy.” 2 

| What I refer to more particularly, are certain strictures contained in | ae 
“fl ITId portion of those same “ Contributions’’, which I have just received ; a 
a and, in justice to my translation and to myself, I will reply to them as a 
” briefly as possible ; but, at the same time, I would remark that criticisms = 
| on the MSS. on which I have been working, might have been deferred, at 

' least, until the translation was complete. a 
| The first objection on the part of Mr. Blochmann is [page 275 of his a 
| “ Contributions” No. III. in J. A. 8. B., for 1875] my spelling of the 

oo word -i3. TJ have written Khalj as 16 1s beeinien and spelt according 
to the vowel points belonging toit. I also say [in note 3, page 548 of a 

gi my Translation] that it is written rarely Khalaj [in poetry, for the sake a 
vA of rhyme]; but to imagine that I could be led, in a matter of sober 

js’ history, by the “common Indian pronunciation of the adjective,’ how : 
| to pronounce a Turkish word is preposterous: I might as well turn 2 

od the Khalj Turks into “Ghiljie Pathans’ as some have done. My = 

note to the page in question seems to be unpalatable. JI have never ad 

said that the yd-i-nisbat could not be added, and have written it with it in 

several places, when my author used it—as for example—Muhammad-i- i 
Bakht-yar, the Khalj, and Muhammad-i-Bakht-yar, Khalji. I also wrote = 

on simple prose : I did not refer to “rhyme” or poetic license ; but I ap- | 
prehend that Khallaji is required to rhyme with “multaji” rather than ; ay 
Mr. Blochmann’s “ Khalajt.” = 

With regard to the authorities for Malik Kutb-ud-Din’s establishing 
himself at Dibli, I am told, “Mr. E. Thomas fixes 1¢ at 587 H. as consis- 

tent with the best authorities.” But who are these best authorities? Two 
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pages farther on, Mr. Blochmann states that “the Tabaqdt is the only 
authority we possess for this period.” 

Now I will give an example of Mr. Thomas’ “best authorities.” At 

page 11 of his “ ParnAn Kines oF Duutt,” he says: “ In 587, in a more 
extended expedition into Hindustan, Muhammad Ghori was totally routed 

on the memorable field of Thaneswar * * * After a year’s repose * * * 
on the self-same battle ground, he again encountered his former adver- 
sary * * * This time fortune favoured the Ghories * * * By this single 
victory the Muhammadans may be said to have become the virtual masters 

of Hindustan,” &c., &e. 

I will take it in sranted that a year after 587 means 588 u., and that 
‘Mr. Blochmann will also allow it. 

But now turn to the foot-note at page 23 of the same work. “Whee 
Mr. Thomas, forgetting, apparently, what he wrote a few pages before, 
says :—‘‘ As regards the historical evidence to the date 587 a. u. for the 

capture of Dehli by the Muslims, it is complete and consistent with the 
best authorities !” 

Mr. Thomas adds “and Minhaj-ws-Siraj] repeats in various forms, 
while treating of the lite of Aibeg, the confirmation of the same date.” 
In this I cannot agree with him. Let us turn to page {mq of the Caleutta 

Printed Text, the foot-note, and also to my Translation, page 515, in both 

of which it says [leaving out the first defeat by the Hindis, but again 

referring to Kutb-ud-Din’s being taken captive], he “ took possession of 
that place—Mirath—in 587 u. [see note 5, page 515 of my version]. From 
Mirath likewise he issued forth in the year 588 H., aud captured Dihli.” 

These are the actual words in the different MSS. collated. It is not 
actually said that Dihli was taken in 588 u., merely that Kutb-ud-Din, in 
588 H., marched from Mirath, and it must have been towards the close of 
that year, as will be shown farther on, according to the Taj-ul-Ma’agir 
he had to start to relieve Hansi in the ninth month of that year, and 
only took Mirath after that. It is evident, therefore, that Minhaj-ud-Din 
did not intend it to be understood that Dihli was taken and made the seat 
of government in 588 u., unless he stultifies himself by upsetting his 
previous statements at pages 248, 378, 456, 457, and 464 of my Translation, - 
which can be compared with the same places in the original MSS. 

I will now leave the “ best authorities” and go to facts, first mention- 
ing, however, that, in note 9, page 469 of my Translation, I have quoted 
several other authors for my dates, which note Mr. Blochmann probably 
has not read, and, further, that they also “must have had very good MSS. 
of the Tabaqat-i-Naciri, some of which in all probability were older” than 
the Calcutta Printed Text. 

Minhaj-ud-Din states [pages 456—477] that troubles arose in Khwé- 
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razm in consequence of the outbreak of Sultan Shéh, the Khwarazmi, in 

587 u.; that, subsequently | but in the same year], Sultan Mu’izz-ud-Din, 
Muhammad-i-Sam, advanced into India, took Tabarhindah ; left a garrison 

there with orders to hold out for sia months, and was preparing to retire 

[in consequence of the hot season, it being the third or fourth month, at 

latest, of 587 u.—April or May, 1191, a. p.] ; was defeated by Ra4e Pitho- 
ra; and had to retire, leaving the garrison still there. In the cold season 

of that year—five or six months after—instead of being able to return as 
he intended, he was under the necessity of preparing to attend his brother, 

Sultan Ghiyas-ud-Din, Muhammad-i-Sam, along with other dependent 
Princes and their troops, against Sultan Shah, the Khwaérazmi Prince, who 

threatened Ghiyag-ud-Din, Muhammad’s dominions in Khurdsén. Besides, 
Mw’izz-ud-Din had been badly wounded in the first battle, and it must have 

taken him some time to recover. This campaign, Minhaj-ud-Din states, at 

pages 248 and 378, took place in 588 H., and occupied sew months. Kutb- 

ud-Din accompanied his master, and was taken captive by the Khwarazmis, 

but, after a battle, and defeat of the enemy, he was re-captured. “ This 

victory,” says Minhaéj-ud-Din, “ was achieved in the year 588 H.” 

I also take it for granted that Mr. Blochmann will allow that this cap- 
ture of Kutb-ud-Din must have taken place before he captured Dibli. But 
what will totally overturn the theories on this matter, unless people wall 

not be convicted, is the fact that Minhaj-ud-Din’s relative, Kazi, Muham- 

mad, the Tilaki [Mr. Dowson’s “ Kazi Télak’”’], was left with a body of 
troops to hold Tabarhindah for the space of sex months |that is to the next 
cold season—the ninth or tenth month of 587 u.—September or October, 

1191 «a.p.|. Why did he do this it may be asked? and the answer is 

plain enough: he could not remain in India any longer with safety. ‘The 
hot season was close at hand, and he would have been unable to return if 
he stayed much longer, for, besides the heat, the six mighty rivers in his 
rear would have all been unfordable, and would have to be crossed by boats, 

even if boats were procurable, a dangerous matter with regard to most of 

those rivers at that season, witness the strong Railway Bridges washed 

away in these days. The Sultan, having been defeated immediately after 

he placed the Kazi in Tabarhindah, and having subsequently to accompa- 

ny his brother towards Marw, where they were occupied sia months, could 

not return as he intended, and the Kazi having held out over thirteen 

months | see ‘Translation, page 464:|, the Sultan still not having come, had 

to give it up to the Hindts. 

Now if we calculate, say, fourteen or fifteen months from the first 

defeat, for the Sultdn’s return [¢. e. from the setting in of the hot season— 

the ninth month of 587 H.| we shall come to the last month of 588 H. 

and, in the same way, if we calculate six months of 588 u. for the pes 
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tions in Khurdsdn, we must allow some little time for the Sultan to reach 

Ghaznin, and he would then even require a month or two to prepare for a 
campaign in India ; and besides, even if he were ready before, he could not 

move towards India during the height of the hot season. There were the 

game six mighty rivers to be crossed, and all unfordable at that period; and 

all these things being thought of, it was utterly impossible for Sultén Muw’izz- 
ud-Din, Muhammad-i-Sam, to have entered India, at the earliest, before the 

middle of September or October—the end of the ninth or tenth month of 
588 H., previous to which period no man in his senses, would have attemp- 

ted to march from Ghaznin, to cross the six rivers, and advance into India. 

Then followed the battle with Rae Pithoré, Kutb-ud-Din is left in 

charge at Kuhram, and the Sultan prepared to return home again. 

These being the facts, how is it possible, on Mr. Thomas’s “ best autho- 

rities,” that Kutb-ud-Din could have occupied Dihli in 587 u. ? 
I am glad also to find that General Cunningham, on his visit to Dihli 

in 1862, considered that 589 H. and not 587 H. was the correct date on the 

Minérah—not ot “ Qutbuddin Aibeg,” about which so many reams of 

paper have been written, but of a wholly different Kurs, respecting whom 

see note 6, page 621, to my Translation. I refer to the date on this 
Minarah about which “ doctors disagree,’ and with regard to which Mr. 

Thomas would fix on 587 4H. for the occupation of Dihli, and so all other 
dates must be made to suit it. I suppose, however, that all the “ best 
authorities’ never considered how it could be possible for Sultan Mw ’izz- 
ud-Din to be defeated by Rae Pithord just before the hot season of 587 
H., to take “a year’s repose” ['Thomas], again enter India, be occupied 
some time even then against Rae Pithord before finally overthrowing him 
[according to the Taj-ul-Ma’asir also], leave Kutb-ud-Din at Mirath, retire 
again from India, for Kutb-ud-Din, subsequent to all this, to occupy 
Dibli, build a great Mosque, npon which [notwithstanding the address of 
the President of the Archeological Section at the Oriental Congress of 
1874] Musalman artizans brought from different parts of Asia were em- 
ployed, and all these events to have happened in the one year of 587 4. ! 
he idea is simply preposterous. 

It occurs to me, on considering this subject further, that the inscrip- 
tion on the fourth circlet of the lower storey of the Mindrah as given in 
Thomas | Pathan Kings, pages 21-22] refers not to Mw izz-ud-Din, Muham- 
mad, son of Sam, if the mame given is correct, but to his elder brother, 
It will be found at pages 368 and 370 of my ‘Translation, and in the cor- 
responding places in the original, that the elder brother and suzerain of 
Mw’izz-ud-Din, Muhammad, son of Sdm, was first called Muhammad and 
his title was Shams-ud-Din, and that the younger brother wes also called 
Muhammad and his title was Shih4b-ud-Din. The first brother alter he 
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came to the throne, assumed the title of “ Ghiyds-ud-Dunyd wa ud- Din, 

Muhammad, son of [ Baha-ud-Din] Sam, Kasgim-i-Amir-ul-Miminin,” and 

that after the successes in Khurasin, in 588 u., the younger brother, 
Muhammad, who, up to that time, bore the title of Shih4b-ud-Din, received 

the title of Mu’izz-ud-Din, so, when defeated by Rade Pithord, he bore the 

title of Shihab-ud-Din, but after, on his return the second time, Mu’izz-ud- 

Din. This may account for the subsequent Indian Muhammadan writers 

calling him Shihab and Mw ’izz indiscriminately. 

At the period in question, when these inscriptions are said to have 

been recorded [I fancy they were recorded subsequently. See note 6, page 

621, of my Translation], the elder brother and sugerain was still living, 

and lived for ten years after ; and, I imagine, it will be allowed, that the 

two sovereigns, and both the brothers, at the same identical time, could not 

bear the title of Kagim-i-Amir-ul-Muminin, or Ghiyag-ud-Din, and, there- 

fore, leaving out the additional titles, the work of the artist probably, the 

title in the said inscription is,—‘ SunrAn-us-SatArin, Guryds-up-DuUNYA 

wa wvpd-Dix, Musammap, Bin Skim, Kasim-1-Amin-ut-MtUminin,” and 

throughout the inscription [given by Thomas] the name of Mwu’izz-ud-Din, 

or Shihdb-ud-Din even, never once occurs. | 

The Taj-ul-Ma’dgir is quoted as an authority, and a sufficient authority, 

to upset the statements of Minh4j-ud-Din, whose father, Sardj-ud-Din, was 

Kazi of Sult4n Muw’izz-ud-Din’s army, and whose kinsman, the Kazi of 

Tilak, was present on the spot; but I do not place trust in the statements 

contained in that inflated work, unless they are corroborated or confirmed 

by some other contemporary writer. 

In Exxror [page 211, vol. ii.] it is stated that the Taj-ul-Ma’agir 1s rare 

in Europe. I have had fowr copies to compare with the extracts trom it 

given in that work, and I find that the date mentioned there 587 u.—for 

the victory Sultdn’s. [it totally ignores his defeat] over Rae Pithora, 1s 

written ew Kdwo | which may be either @» or ews | without any points in 

two copies of the four MSS., in the third with one dot over and one 

under, and in the fourth ews. It is, therefore, evident that that date may 

be either 7 or 9, just as one chooses to read it; but, as the first battle, 

according to every other author who has written on the subject, took place 

in 587 u., the same year, 587 H., cannot, for reasons already stated, be the 

same in which the Sult4n defeated Rae Pithord, and the former’s slave 

occupied Dihli. See note 6, page 521, para. 3 of my Translation. 

If the “best authorities” had looked at the T4j-ul-Ma’asir attentively 

however [see also Exot, vol. ii., page 217], they would have found that, 

even according to that work, in Ramazan, the ninth month of 588 H.—the 

middle of October [1192 a. p.]|—Kutb-ud-Din had to march from Kuhram 

to relieve Hansi [see also note 2 to page 516 of my Translation |, and that, 
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subsequently, “‘ When” [according : to ELLtor, page 219], “the chief lumi- 
nary threw its shade in the sign of Libra, and temperate breezes began to 
blow, after putting to flight the army of heat, Kutbu-d-Din marched from 
‘Kahram and took Mirath,” and subseguent to that “he then encamped - 

under the fort of Delhi, which was also captured.” This means 587 Hu. I - 
suppose P 

If Mr. Blochmann will look at “ that excellent work”? the Haft-Iklim, 
he may see therein stated, that the defeat of Mw’izz-ud-Din, Muhammad-i- 
S4m, took place in 587 H., his victory in 588 H., and that Dihli was 
occupied, as the seat of government, in 589 H. 

The Tabakat-i-Akbari, the author of which “must have had good 
MSS. older than” mine, also says, “defeated 587 u., victorious 588 H., 
Dibli occupied and made the seat of government by Kutb-ud-Din, in 589 
a: 

The Tazkarat-ul-Muluk also says, first battle and defeat of Mu’izz-ud- 
Din, 587 u., his victory 588 u., Dihli taken 589 u., and, next year, 590 H., 
Mv’izz-ud-Din came again on an expedition to Kinnauj. 

The Tarikh-i-Alti says that the Sultdén gained the victory over Rade 
Pithora in the year 578 of the rihlat = 588 w. 

The Zubdat-ut-Tawarikh also says that Dihli was made the seat of 
government in 589 ., and that, in the following year, 590 H., the Sultan 
returned on the expedition against Kinnauj. | 

The Muntakhab-ut-Tawarikh likewise says that Dihli was made the 
seat of government in 589 H. | 

Buda’tni and Firishtah also will be found to agree with the Tabakat- 
4-Akbart ; and, to crown the whole, and put the finishing touch to the 
picture, Mr. Blochmann’s own Ain says that the first battle and defeat 
of the Sultan took place in 587 u., the second and victory in 588 u., and 
that in the same year his slave took Dihli, but nothing is said of his making 
it the seat of government; and this agrees with the Taj-ul-Ma’dsir, where 
nothing is said of making Dihli the capital in that year ; but that, “from 
Dibli,” after staying some time there, “he marched forth against Kol, in 
590 H.”’ | 

I need not say more on this head I think, and do not doubt but that 
_ Mr. Thomas is open to conviction. 

The next matter is the conquest of Bihar by Muhammad, bin Bakht- 
yar, the Khalj, which Mr. Thomas fixes at 599 4. on the authority, Mr. 
Blochmann “believes” of the T'aj-ul-Ma’dsir [Enuiov’s version probably ], 
which states that Kutb-ud-Din took Kalinjar in that year; but the MSS. 
of the Taj-ul-Ma’dsir examined by me, unfortunately, have that same 
stubborn @~ and what makes the date still more doubtful (yAsdue—viz. : 
Asem 9 Upr%huw 9 Rhus Kae which, from the want of diacritical points, may 
be 577, 579, 597, or 599, just as the reader chooses to render the words. 
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At page 523 of my Translation [note, para. 2] I have noticed that “it 
is astonishing that the Musalmans remained quiet for six years,” assuming 
that 599 Hu. was the correct year in which Kahnjar was taken, which, I add, 

‘was. the same year in which Sultan Ghiyas-ud-Din died,” but, from the 

examination of these four MSS. of the Taj-ul-Ma’dsir again, I am in doubt 
whether 597 H. 1s not the most correct according to that work. Minhaj- 
ud-Din says the Sultan died in 599 ., but, as I have noticed in note A, 
page 383, some authors give 597 H., and some 598 uw. as the date of his 
death. | 

Those who suppose that Bengal was “ conquered’ [the surprise and 

capture of Nudiah I refer to] in 599 u., do not consider how Muhammad, 
bin Bakht-yar, could have “ reigned,” as he is said to have done, “ twelve 

years,” seeing that he was assassinated in 602 H. 
I am told that I am mistaken, according to my own authorities, in 

connexion with the very doubtful date in the T’j-ul-Ma’dsir above referred 
to. Mr. Blochmann says, page 276, Part III. of his “ Contributions” :— 

“(1) That Muhammad Bakhtyar appeared before Qutbuddin in Dihlz, 
and was rejected by reason of his humble condition. 

“ According to Major Raverty, Dibli was occupied in 589 H.* ; hence 
Muhammad Bakhtyar must have been rejected in or after 589 H. 

“(2) After his rejection, Muhammad Bakhtyar goes to Badaon, where 
Hizabr gives him a fixed salary. 

(3) After some time Muhammad Bakhtyar goes to Audh, where he 
obtains certain fiefs near the Bihar frontier. He now undertakes plunder- 

ing expeditions, which continue, according to the printed text, for one or 

two years. 

In a foot-note is added, “ Major Raverty has left this out.” 

“(4) He invades Southern Bihart and takes the town of Bihar. He 

then goes to Dihli, where he remains for some time at Qutb’s court. 

“(5) The second year after his conquest of Bihar, he sets out for Ben- 

gal, and takes Nadiya. 
‘“ Now how is it possible, with these five chronological particulars, that 

“Muhammad Bakhtydr could have left Bihar, as Major Raverty says, in 589 

“H. to invade Lakhnauti, if Qutb occupied Dihli in 589 P” [A foot-note has, 

Major Raverty says that Muhammad Bakhtyar presented himself to the 
Sultan at Léhor, but the text has Dihli (page 549).] “It would, indeed, 

“be a close computation if we allowed but five years for the above events, 

“4. e. if we fixed the conquest of Bengal as having taken place in 594 H., 
“or A. D. 1198.” 

* Early in 589 u. 
t It should have been stated above that his fiefs were close to the frontier of 

South Bihar, as in my translation, 
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To this my reply is that the text (page 549), says not one word about 

‘¢ Muhammad Bakhtyar’” presenting himself before “ the Sultan at La&hor” 

[the Sultén’’ in this instance was a slave, continued a slave during his 

master’s lifetime, and did not obtain his freedom and the title of Sultdén 

until 605 u.—only about fifteen years after this time! See page 889 of 

Translation, and corresponding place in the original]. The words in my 

Translation are, that “ Muhammad-i-Bakht-y4r presented himself before 

the Muster-Master at Dihlt,” and so, the probability is, that Malik Kutb- 

ud-Din was at Lahor, as I have stated in note 6, page 550, on the authority 
of another writer, and* Muhammad, bin Bakht-yar, straightway went to 
Husam-ud-Din, Ughul-Bak. 

If looked at in a ditterent light, although the time seems very short, 
it is not so utterly impossible for Muhammad, 67m Bakht-yar, to have waited 
on Kutb-ud-Din at Lahor, or gone to Ughul-Bak, as the case may be, pro- 
ceeded to Awadh, have been sent to Bhitli and Bhagwat, have taken Bihar 
which only required a party of 200 horsemen (in fact, it may be said Mu- 
hammad, bon Bakht-yar, took 1¢ alone) and might have occupied him a 
couple of weeks, or even say a month from his fiefs, a distance of under 
200 miles as the crow flies, have gone to Dihli to Kutb-ud-Din in 589 4H. 
or to Mahobah, as the case may be, and have invaded Bengal the following 
year, tor the second year after means the following year—I quote my au- 
thors as I find them. That in the following year after 589 u., he took 
Nudiah, agrees with the statement of Shiam Parsh4d, whose work Mr. 
Blochmann, of course, has referred to; but he appears not to have noticed 
the statement of Minhaj-ud-Din at page 556 of my Translation [page 150 
of the printed text], that when Muhammad, dn Bakht-yar, returned from 
the presence of Kutb-ud-Din, he suddued Bihar, thus contradicting his 
previous statement. 

The only thing I can blame myself for in this matter is, that I did not 
mention in a note, that the printed text, which at one time is so utterly 
untrustworthy, and then so trustworthy, contained the words “matters 
went on im this way for ONE or TWO years” after the words “and ravaged 
that territory,” at page 551 of my Translation. The reason why I did not 
do so is, that, in all probability, I did not look at the printed text here, or 
that it escaped my attention, otherwise I certainly should have done so: 
I think I have noticed the printed text pretty often, when right as well as 
when wrong. I had no object not to do so: I had built up no theory or 
made statements anywhere else that I wished to support. I might also 
have added that the two MSS. on which that printed text is based, two of 
the three worst of those collated, contain the same words, and that all the 
other collated MSS. had no such words, 
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I would, however, remark here that I did not protess to translate the 
Calcutta Printed Text, but to translate the work from MSS., and as adver- 

tised on the covers of the Society’s publications. 
Why the expression “some years before 601 4.” can make it clear 

& Contributions,’ page 277] that Nidiah “must have been taken about 
594 nu. or 595 H., 7. €. in A. D. 1198 or 1199,” any more than about d91, 2,3 
or even 596 or 1, I am at a loss to understand. But one thing, at least, is 
very clear, that the year 599 u. for the conquest of Bengal, even “as con- 
sistent with the best authorities,” is utterly impossible. 

Another theory is then raised. Although it is clear to Mr. Blochmann 
that Nidiah “must have been taken in 594 or 595 u.,” the statement 
contained in. the Taj-ul-Ma’agir | Pireshtah, who merely copies from his 
immediate predecessors, more particularly, is a very trustworthy authority 
to quote !] that Muhammad-i-Bakht-yar waited on Kutb-ud-Din at Mahobah 
in 599 u.—a doubtful date in that work, as before stated, which may be 

597 u. and four or five years after Mr. Blochmann says Bengal was con- 
quered—* involves no contradiction as far as chronology is concerned.” 
No, not in the least, even though Minhaj-ud-Din states, that Muhammad-i- 
Bakht-y4r waited on Kutb-ud-Din before he surprised Nuidiah. With that 
city Bengal—or rather Lakhanawati—tfell. There is no mention of any 

fighting after; and so, if it is correct, according to the Taj-ul-Ma’4sir, that 
Muhammad-1- Bakht-yér only waited on Kutb-ud-Din at Mahobah, in 599 
H., not from AwaDH and BIHAR as i uitgtag! rendered in HLLrorr” S ver- 

sion, [page 232, vol. ii.], but from )l4: eects points are thus given— 
according to the text of the Taj-ul-Ma’dsir, I now have before me, that 
city could only have been taken after that time—599 u. See also foot- 
note page 276 of the “ Contributions,” in which it is contended that o499| 

—as Minhaj-ud-Din writes it—cannot be correct because the Calcutta Text 

has 43. The author of the Tabakat-i-Akbari, like some others, takes Mu- 

hammad, son of Bakht-ydr, from the presence of Mwizz-ud-Din direct to 
Husdém-ud-Din, Ughal-Bak, and says, that Muhammad-i-Bakht-yar, when 

subsequently he came to Kutb’s presence, “ was ce pitet to conquer Lakh- 

anawati.”’ 

The Tazkarat-ul-Mulik also takes Muhammad-i-Bakht-yar direct 

from Ghaznin to Ughal-Bak, and states that he took Bihar before he went = 

to Kutb-ud-Din]. 
“The time fixed upon by Mr. Thomas for the conquest of Bengal is 

099 H., that is, four or five years after the time assumed by Mr. Bloch- 

mann, while I have stated, according to my author, the year following 589 

H., that is 590 u.—but three or four years betore Mr. Blochmann’s chosen 

time. Mr. Thomas is only “a little too late :” mine is “ zmpossible as 

being too early.” Probably Mr. Blochmann has not noticed that at page 
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840 of the Ro. As. J., vol. vi. for 1873, Mr. Thomas has again changed in 

his ideas, and says “ the furst occupation of Bengal by Muhammad Bakht- 

yar Khilje” was “ in 600 A. H.”’ 

I now come to another chief point in this discussion. 

Mr. Blochmann “ thought” the name of “ Qutbuddin of the Paralyzed 

Hand,” [see Brieas’ translation of Firishtah, noticed in note at page 519 

and 521 of my Translation, which makes a very energetic warrior of him, 

considering his “ Paralyzed Hand’’ |, had been “ set at rest’? by Mr. Thomas 

but in this I cannot agree any more than in the date 599 and 600 

u. for the conquest of Bengal—and says that my different MSS. “ have 

clearly the same words as the Bibl. Indica Edition of the Tabaqaét” : my 

MSS. run thus :— 

but, inthe Calcutta Text, after the word 91, the words «9 st—* of a” or 

“ the hand’’—occur, and the Hamilton MS., the worst of the whole num- 

ber collated, has the same, but the other two MSS. from which the Printed 

Text is taken have not those words, and another MS. has ly }|\—“ of a” or 

“ the foot’’—but all the rest of the MSS. are as I have given it above, and 

translated it. 

L fail to see much difference in Mr. Blochmann’s “ literal translation :” 

—“ Outwardly he had no comeliness, and fis little rrvemr [of one hand] 
possessed an infirmity. Kor this reason they called him Azbak-i-shall 

[Aibak with the paralyzed Hanp|” and my :—“ He possessed no outward 

comeliness, and the little finger | of one hand ? | had a fracture, and on that 

account he used to be styled Y-bak-i-Shil [the powerless-fingered].” The 
only difference is that where I translate ~*|» had, Mr. Blochmann trans- 

lates 1b possessed—a mighty difference truly—and that I translate the 

word (sAk25—guftand! which is the imperfect tense of the verb, used also 

to imply continuity or habstude, and 1s not the past tense, and that I give 

to (sinh the meaning of a concrete noun. I see no reason to alter my 

translation, as lexicographers, who are supposed to know something of the 

meanings of words, render (Sine a rupture, a fracture, defeat, as well as 
breaking, brokenness, &e. 

Mr. Blochmann calls the Haft-Iklim “ an excellent work,’ and in this 

I quite agree with him. Let him look at it, however, and he will find with 

respect to Kutb-ud-Din, l-bak-i-Shil, that, in it, are the following wor ds 

SAILS 70 Shay ty gf dp Sw gf pase mS 45 Gt jt-—-which I defy any one 
to translate otherwise than—from, or on this, that his little FINGER WAS 
BROKEN they used to call him I’-bak.”’ Which hand is not stated. 

The author of the Tabakdt-i-Akbari, Budé’tni, and even Firishtah, all 
of whom Mr. Blochmann states [ Contributions,’ page 280], MUST HAVE 
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nap very good USS. of the Pabaqat-1-Nagiré, all have THE VERY SAME 
WORDS, copying one from the other, as are contained in the Haft-Iklim, the 
Tazkarat-ul-Mulik has the same, and also the Muntakhab-ut-Tawarikh. 
Some others say the same, but I need not name them here, as those I have 
mentioned are easily obtained for reference, but all leave out the Ue with- 
out which 2a3|—finger, is meaningless. Mr. Blochmann quotes the Shams- 
wl-Lughat: let bim look at it for the word 235! and he will see these 
words—wS3} (shred ym Sd Sst—“ I’bak with kasr means FINGER,” as well 
as the other meanings mentioned in the “ Contributions.” 

| The Tarikh-1-Majami’-ul-Khiyér—not the work even of a resident in 
India—has oMas Us Shas! Ly 9! S94 ShmSS 9} pos on K) Wea—é Ag his 
little finger was broken, they called him Y-bak-i-Shil.” The Zubdat-ute 
Tawarikh, which copies Minhaj-ud-Din, has the same words as given in 
my ‘Translation ; and it is satisfactory to know that those authors who say 
his little finger was broken, read the word (.SS% as I have read it. Of 
course, neither Minhdéj-ud-Din, nor any other who writes Y-bak-i-Shil 
which even, on Mr. Blochmann’s own showing, is in the Calcutta Printed 
Text as in other copies, is right in putting Us whether it be shil or shall 
LAST, and it ought, according to Mr. Blochmann, to be inverted into “ Shil- 
Aibak,” otherwise it is “wn-Persian.” None of these authors who write 
['-bak-i-Shil therefore, according to this theory, could have known their 
own language! He also, in his literal translation, renders the passage 
rand his little finger [of one hand] possessed an infirmity,” and yet he 
turns him into “ Aibak with the paralyzed Hanp.” Because one finger 
was broken, or “ possessed an infirmity,” it does not follow that the whole 
hand was paralyzed. Mr. Blochmann could not have thought of these 
matters when he proceeded to criticise the correctness of my Translation. 

I have never said that l-bak alone meant I’-bak of the broken finger, 
but, with shil added to it—I-bak-i-Shil—as I have already stated in note 1, 
page 513-14 of my Translation, and I have also stated that, in Turkish, 
l-bak “means finger’’ only: not broken or fractured-fingered, or the like. 
Mr. Blochmann could not have read the notes through, or failed to see 
what I said of l-bak-i-Zang in the same note. Nor have I said that I-bak 
was not Turkish, for he was a Turk, and so bore a Turkish name. | 

Neither have I ever hinted, much less stated, that his real name was 
Kutb-ud-Din : to have said so would have been absurd. That is his Musal- 
man titular name only, as Shams-ud-Din was the Musalman name title of 

his slave, I-yal-timish. In my note 1, page 513, I have said that Kutb-ud- 
Din could not have been his real name, nor I-bak either, which I looked 
upon as a nick-name or by-name. So Mr. Blochmann here, unknown to 

~ himself probably, has come to the same conclusion. I should not write his 
name however under any circumstance “ Qutbuddin,” any more than I 
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should translate it Thepolestarofthefaith, but Kutb-ud-Din—The Polestar 

of [the] Faith, _ 

There is not the least cause for “the zzdfat” to be cancelled in I-bak- 

‘ Shil: to do so would be contrary to the primary and simplest rules of the 

Persian Grammar—the Trani I mean—of the “ 'Turdni” dialect I know 

nothing. In Shil I-bak an adjective precedes the noun, and the wnsl.d|— 

izdfat—does not take place; but, when the adjective or qualifying word 

follows the noun, the kasrah of zzdfat is required. See the “Ain,” page 

629 for an example, where Mr. Blochmann himself writes “ A’zam Kun, 

vide Kuin-t-A’zam.” Any Persian Grammar, however simple, will show 

this, as well as Lumsden, or Sir W. Jones, Forbes, &c. The following is 

given as an example, and is very pertinent to the subject :— 

“The last letter of every Persian word is quiescent, or un-accented— 

i. €. GySlw as Gaw! asp, a horse ; “0 dast, a hand ; d,0 mard,aman. But, 

in composition, when such word is either the Gle~o—muzdf, or governing 

noun, or the 3530 mausuf, or substantive noun, the last letter must be 

accented with the kasrah of izdfat : as for example—do tens! asp-2-gald— 

a swift horse ; oJ) “s—dast-i-Zaid—the hand of Zaid ; 2) 950 mard-1- 

nek—a good man; “sly 81) rah-1-rdst—a true or right way, the kasrah 

being the sign of the governing noun, or the antecedent of the relative 

adjective.”’ 
Again: “ When the adjective follows the substantive, the latter must 

be accented with the kasrah ; as tly» Guwol asp-i-stdh—a black horse, but, on 

the contrary, when the adjective precedes the noun, the kasrah must not 

be used, as us| Slivn sth asp—a black horse. The same rule is likewise 

applicable to the governing and the governed nouns substantive; as (4%) 

Wlalaisls—bddshahdn-i-zamin—kings of the earth ; wks 8l& shdh-i-jahan— 

king of the world ; 86 whe jahdn-shah—world king,” &e. 
When I learned these simple rules just thirty years since, I did not 

expect I should have to quote them again. Shil Y-bak therefore and 

l-bak-i-Shil, and Y-bak-i-Lang, as he is styled in the Jami’-ut-Tawarikh, 

and in Fanakati, come under these rules, but no writer who pretended to 
elegance of style would prefer the former to the latter. I am quite content 
to leave this to any Persian scholar—Persian or European. In slo x0 
which Mr. Blochmann himself translates [page 186] “ Lord of the Moon,” 
why is he so wn-Persian, and why does he not “cancel the izgdfat,” and 
write Moon Lord? and without an artificial izdfat whence comes “ of the ?” 

I do not know that any one has said that Mr. Thomas is not quite — 
correct in looking upon <4) as “the original name.” I, certainly, have not 
said so. I only write Y-bak what Mr. Thomas writes Aibeg and Mr. Bloch- 
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mann Azbak, but I think Mr. Blochmann would have some difficulty in 
showing me the word written with a madd, viz. ST, He certainly cannot 
show it to me in any copy of the Tabakdt-i-Ndsiri. I never saw it so 
written. 

As to what is given as the legend on coins he is said to have issued, 
and his being merely called [-bak therein, which Mr. Blochmann deems 
quite sufficient to refute me by my own remarks, it is evident that, before 
Mr. Blochmann had calmly read my statements, he penned this portion of 
his “ Contributions.” Iread in the legend given at page 525 of my 
Translation the words—Sultan Kutb-ud-Din, l-bak, as plain as it is possi- 
ble to print. He would scarcely have put shil or shall upon his coins. Did 
Timur add the word Lang to the legend on his? Of course not: but I 
will not give the legend here. See the apprrionan nots to my ‘Transla- 
tion, on the subject of the legends on these coins: end of Nagir-ud-Din, 
Mahmud Shah’s reign, page 717. | | 

I do not consider that Mr. Thomas or any one else has “ set this ques- 
tion at rest’? with respect to “ Aibeg ;” and had Mr. Blochmann not been 
quite so hasty he might have read a note in my Translation, a little farther 
on, where I have remarked upon the number of other Maliks styled 2la3;— 
some five or six or more, including Ulugh-Khan’s brother. I have endea- 
voured to get a real Turkish scholar to give me his ideas upon several Tur- 
kish titles in the Tabakdt-i-Nasiri, and perhaps, before this is gent off, I 
may receive his reply. = 

As to there being no such word as shi in Persian meaning limp, weak, 
soit, paralyzed, &e. [“ Oontributions,” page 278] I do not agree with 
Mr. Blochmann. It is not Tiérdni, and may be Irani, or possibly loeal, 
and peculiar to the Farsiwans of Afghanistan, but is commonly used; and 
another Persian word——shuJ—is used with it in the sense mentioned. As 
to Mr. Blochmann’s “ rare Arabic word shal or shall [which ‘rare’ word 
I have also referred to in my note, page 518], he says it means “ having a 
withered hand,”’ but I say 1t means a hand or foot paralyzed or powerless, 
&e., on the authority of an excellent Lexicon in Persian, which explains it 
thus :— 

OBL Zaslo gly M6 jf OF dby—S ty Cols 9 Cows csty*? 9 
I think I may venture to assert that Sult4n Mu’izz-ud-Din, Muham- 

mad, son of Sdm, was rather unlikely to have purchased a slave with the 
whole of one hand paralyzed : a finger broken or paralyzed would have been 
ho very great detriment, but how could a one-hand paralyzed man fight on 
horseback ? See too the wonderful feats Dow and Brraes—not Firishtah 
—make him perform. As to its being “a rare Arabic word” I beg to say 
that it is a most common one among the Afghans: in fact, they rarely ever 
use another word, except by adding U& shull to it— “ shall-o-shull.” See 
my Pushto Dictionary, page 656. 
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In the following page [279] of his “ Contributions” Mr. Blochmann, 

referring to my mentioning in a note to my Translation, that Aram Shah, 

said to be the son of Y-bak, and, by some, the adopted son, is called Y-bak’s 

brother by Abi-l-Fazl, says he takes “the opportunity to justify Abul-Fazl, 

and that, in his [own] Ain text, Abul-Fazl states twice distinctly that 

Arém Shih was Aibak’s son.” Mr. Blochmann’s Ain may, but in my Ain 

—the MS. I quoted, and which is now before me—a “good old copy”— 

has these words, in which nin be a clerical error :— 

isdoile,s Odum pd Ly gt ydly? Le alyT ty prof ral 3 (36) a2) sgt Bite 
MOLES 

At page 279 of his “ Contributions” Mr. Blochmann considers the 

word cf dé “a moon” in the word 43! to occur in other names of Indian 

History, and in what he calls “‘ Adz-tigin” or Z#’tigin [he is not certain 

which perhaps: ¢s7 can be written #, in Turani probably], and in “ A- 

lititmish, the emperor Altamsh,”’ but unfortunately ust with madd over the 

| does not occur in either of those names, nor will Mr. Blochmann show 

them to me so written even in the Bibl. Indica edition of the “ Tabaqat.”’ 

If “ Ai-lititmish” be the name of the so-called “emperor” [but why 

not write also the ‘‘ emperor” Mahmud, son of Sabuk-Tigin, the “ emperor’ 

Mw ’izz-ud-Din, and the ‘“ emperor” Kutb-ud-Din? They were Sultans by 

title as well as “ A7-lititmish’’ was], and if “ 4z-lititmish”’ be right, why © 

style him “ Altamsh” still? Such must be “behind modern research.” 

If ost be contained in the words aS! and (+itsj}—there are no madds 

here—and is entirely separate from the gx and Ga of those words, 
how does Mr. Blochmann account for the words (si Kal-timish, (pts 

Tak-timish, and (y+itw—Sal-timish ? These are names often occurring as 

well as eile #1 yal. timish, elsewhere than in Indian history, because 

they are Turk names, but the ce part of these compound words is (ps 
sometimes written (ft and (gots and the first part J3I— 33 — ve and. 

Us| respectively, and not cesT at % all _ After this same fragile theory, I-yal- 

Arsalan—wlwy| st, I-yal-k4—S, and I-yal-diz—j,ol3, which latter the 
author of the Tabakat-i-Nasiri and some others write j34) Yal-diiz [where 
is the “ cof di ‘a moon’ ” here? jgoJ2| is said to mean @ star in Turkish], 

those names must be written A7-liarsald4n, 42-likd, and Az-lildiz. I should 

hike to know the titles of these “oldest Dictionaries” which give the pronun- 

ciation “ A7-lititmish.”’ No, no, the “ ¢s1 dz ‘a moon’ ” in these last names 

is all moonshine. 

Again Mr. Blochmann makes everything succumb to “ metrical pas- 
sages’’ and poetry while I treat of prose. 

[ A A ra We! 

I have included the name of c#dh!*—I-yal-timish, as one of my 

* Major Raverty’s original contains swkiuns above the ldm, mim, and shin. Ep. 
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three oldest MSS. of the Tabakat-i-Nasiri writes it with the powmts, among 
the Turkish titles or by-names referred to a Turkish scholar. 

In the order of Mr. Blochmann’s strictures I come now to “ dangerous 
innovations’’ in spelling names, but, for convenience, I will notice them last, 
and proceed to another most important point. He says, page 279 :— 

“The only thing we knew hitherto (and I believe it is all we know 
now) is that the conqueror of Bengal was called 

Muhammad Bakhtyar, 
‘and the name of his paternal uncle was 

Muhammad Mahmid.* 
“The names of these two persons Major Raverty breaks up, by intro- 

ducing an artificial dedfat, or sign of the genitive” [see ante on the use of 
the izafat and the usPveys S45 and any Grammar on the subject], “into 
four names, vzz. Muhammad-i-Bakhtydr, and Muhammad-i-Mahmid * * 

“Major Raverty says in explanation that “in his older MSS.” the word 
bin, or son, 1s inserted between the words Muhammad and Bakhtyar a the 
heading of Chapter V., which contains the biography of the conqueror of 
Bengal ; hence the conqueror of Bengal was Muhammad, and “the father’s 
name, it appears, was Bakhtyar, the son of Mahmid.” It is not stated in 
how many MSS. this 0%” occurs; but, though it occur in the heading, it 
never occurs in the text. 

“The name of Muhammad Bakhtydr occurs more than thirty times in 
Major Raverty’s Chapters V. and VI. (pages 548 to 576) ; but in every 
case Major Raverty gives Muhammad-i-Bakhtyar, ¢. e. the IzAfat. Hence 
his JESS. have no din in the text. In the heading of Chapter VI., there is 
no en, though Major Raverty puts it in; he tries even to do so in the 
heading to Chapter VIIL., in the name of Hus4muddin ’Iwaz, and “one or 
two authors” get the credit of it.” 

My answer is, I “put” nothing “in’: “nor does the word bin 
“occur in the MSS. of the Taj-ul-Maasir, in Firishtah, the Tabaqat-i-A kbari, 
“ Badaoni, and later writers, though the authors of these histories must have 
“had very good MSS. of the Tabaqat-1-Naciri, some of which in all pro- 
“ bability were older than those in Major Raverty’s possession. Hence I 
“look upon the correctness of the solitary 67m in the heading's of some of 
“ Major Raverty’s MSS. as doubtful.” The Laj-ul-Ma’asgir has no Arabic 
headings like the Tabakat-i-Nasiri, and does not use the word d2n, but, 
that work not being written in the Tutrani idiom, the Kasrah of 
tzdfat, where necessary, is understood. ‘The author of the Taéj-ul-Ma’Asir 
could not have had a good or an old copy of the “ Tabaqat’’ seeing it was 
only written thirty years and more after that work. Neither has the 
Tabakdét-i-Akbari Arabic headings, Buda’tni says he copies trom his patron’s 

* Where is it so stated before I stated it ? 
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either the father was called Bakht-yar, or he was not. 
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work. I have already shown, in my notes 6 and 4 to pages 697 and 711, 

and in many other places of my Translation, what the Tabakat-i-Akbari is. 

The Author in all probability saw the Tabakat-i-Nasiri, but, as I suppose, 

he did not take the trouble to collate different copies, and contented himself 

with one—for example the I. O. L. MS. 1952, “a good old since Ate 

which one person, at least, styles an “ autograph’’—the short-comings of 

the Tabakat-i-Akbari may be accounted for. Firishtah contains nothing 

whatever—not a single event—respecting the Turk Sultans of the Mwizzi 

and Shamsi dynasties, but what is contained in the Tabakat-i-Akbari, even 

to the poetical quotations and the blunders also. | 

I do not propose to change the name of the “ conqueror of Bengal” : 

I domore. I do change it, without the least hesitation, on the authority of 

the best extant copies of the text of the “ Tabaqat,’’ which work, as Mr. Bloch- 

mann most correctly observes, “zs the only authority we possess for this — 

period,” and it will require positive proof to the contrary to make me give 

up the point. Because a name has been written incorrectly before, on 

wrong assumption, or on mere theories, and because the two names Muham- 

mad and Bakht-yd4r have been handed down and repeated from one writer 

to another as that of one man only, is there any reason why such error 

should be obstinately stuck to through thick and thin ? 

But at the same time I must state that I have naught to gain or lose 

by the change: I have no object in changing it, and only do so on the 

“undoubted authority” of my author. The matter hes in a nut-shell: 

It he was so called, 

then he has hitherto had the credit for what his son performed. 

As to Muhammad with the kasrah of tzdfat being correct, I fancy Mr. 

Blochmann, even in a Muhammadan “ School Register,” |a great authority 

certainly,| never found one person called Muhammad Mahmtd without the 
last referred to his father—certainly not it a Musalman in his senses wrote 
it down. But with regard to the “ conqueror’s” name, z. e. Muhammad, 

and Bakht-yar, that is Bakht-y4r-ud-Din, his father’s name, the word bin 
—son of—I first noticed in the oldest British Museum copy, one of the three 
best I have had for my translation, and Professor Rieu, on whose words, 

opinion, and experience in such matters, I place implicit confidence, considers 
it a MS. of the 14th century, or about a century after the time that Minhaj- 

ud-Din wrote. The word b7n also occurs in the other British Museum MS., 

and in the best St. Petersburg copy, which is another of the three I refer 
to, and in the very old copy I have—which apparently looks, but may not 
be, much older than either of the other two—the whole of the headings are 

pointed, and in this last MS. the word bén does not occur, for at this par- 
ticular place, as well as in a few other instances where bem, as in the case 
of Muhammad bin Stiri, of whom more anon, és subsequently given, the 
bin has clearly been left out, accidentally, by the copyist. 



1876.] H. G. Raverty—feply to ‘ Histy. and Geogr. of Bengal, No. ITI? 41 
The word 6%»—Mr. Blochmann’s “ solitary }in”’—also oceurs in the 

best Paris copy. So b¢n—“ son of’—occurs in four MSS. : in three of the 
best and oldest copies ; the iz4fat in a fourth which often uses the tzafat for 
BIN im other wstances where son of is undoubtedly meant ; and bin in a 
fiith considered to be a precious “autograph” of the author’s. In the 
other MSS. vowel-points are not marked, but the izdfat is, without doubt, 
meant there, as in other places where not marked. The “one or two 
authors’ seems to be disapproved of—I had an object in not stating all my 
authors’ names at the time. | 

I can give hundreds of such like instances of bz and an izafat being 
used indiscriminately. But just look at the Calcutta Printed Text for 
example—the first page that meets the eye—page ;4¢ 44, the heading is 
“ Al Amir Muhammad, din ’Abbas,” and immediately under, second line, 
are the words :—oyiw Cpls oan” ,vol) ¥ * * * FS SUL L0 and, as ren- 
dered in my version, page 332, ““ He made over the kingdom of Ghir to 
Amir Muhammad-z-’Abbas,” and which Mr. Blochmann, according to his 
theory, would have written “ Amir Muhammad ’Abbas,” and so have made 
one person of the plural. There is another good example at pages | }¢ and 
tla v2z.:—ple do” Gd dpe” Cyto &le—Ghiyds-ud-Din, Mahmud bin 
Muhammad-7-Sam. Here bin is used for one person—the son, and an 
izétat understood and required for another person—the father : there is no 
izatat marked, but it must be used, because Muhammad, his father, was not 
called Sam, but he was the son of SdAm—that is Baha-ud-Din, Sam. 
Ghiyas-ud-Din, Mahmiid’s father’s name, is written in full in the headings 
with b2n, but under, elves dex” uyldd| &le—Ghiyds-ud-Din, Muhammad-z- 
Sam, and likewise his brother’s, ple des” Gyo} 520—Mu’izz-ud-Din, Mu- 
hammad-7-Sam, but, by the theory put forth in the “ Contributions,” and 
the system followed in the translation of the “ Ain-i-Akbari,” they would 
both be turned into S4m which alone refers to their father, and not to 
them, as the headings as well as the text—including the printed text—most 
undoubtedly show, and many other examples are to be found in the work. 
The names in the headings are written in Arabic, in every copy, throughout 
the whole book, and in the body of the work, according to the Persian 
idiom, the izdfat for bin is understood, as is also the case with the name of 
Ikhtiyér-ud-Din, Muhammad, bin Bakht-yar-ud-Din, the Khalj, and others. 

Another matter tending to prove that Bakht-yar is the father’s titular 
name, is the fact that the author of the Tabakat-1-A kbari—one of those 
who must have had the old and correct MSS.—styles him, “ Malik Muham- 
mad-1-Bakht-ydr-ud-Din.” Muhammad could not possibly be called Bakht- 
yar-ud-Din, and Ikhtiyar-ud-Din Zoo. 

The same author, by the bye, at the head of the chapter, styles the 
“conqueror” of Bengal IkurryAr-up-Din, MunamMap, only. Why? 
Because he understood that Bakht-yar-ud-Din was his father’s name. 
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“ Further,” says Mr. Blochmann, “ supposing d7n to be correct, is it 
“not strange, nay totally un-Persian, to speak continually of Muhammad- 
“ bin-Bakhtydr, or Muhammad-z-Bakhtyar, instead of using’ the single name © 
“of Muhammad? This would be Arabic usage. Thirdly, if Mahmtd were 
“the grandfather, it would have been extraordinary on the part of the author 
“to have left out the grandfather in the heading, and in the beginning of 
“the chapter, when Muhammad Bakhtyar’s descent is spoken of, and merely 
“incidentally to mention it in connexion with the paternal uncle.” 

It certainly would be wn-Persian to speak continually of Muhammad- 
bin Bakht-yar, hence, after the Arabic heading, as in other places through- 
out the whole work of Minhaj-ud-Din, the Persian izdfat is understood. 
Scores of examples in the text also show that a man’s single name, such for 
example as Muhammad would be here, is unusual except in the case of some 
slaves whose fathers’ names appear to have been unknown. So engrafted is 
the custom of using the father’s name with the son’s [but not the grand. 
father’s], that in our Indian Courts we find bin and walad always used, 
and even in Bombay we find low-caste Hindus, Dehrs, &c., styled, for ex- 
ample— Lakhsman, walad Nursia,” and “ PAndi bin ashe. &. A 
grandtather’s name is very seldom put in the headings of the Tabakat-i 
Nasiri—it is not usual to do so. Had the paternal uncle’s name occurred 
in a heading the word b¢ would have been written no doubt; but, as I 
have before noticed, did any person ever hear one man called Muhammad 
Mahmud? I know, however, that one of the sons of Mahmid of Ghaznin 
is styled Muhammad-7-Mahmid, and that his uncles are styled, Nasr-1-Sabuk- 
Tigin, and Yusuf-2-Sabuk-Tigin respectively. What a nice thing for a_ 
translator to make one man of them! 

“ Lastly,” writes Mr. Blochmann, ‘“ the use of the IzAfat, instead of 
“bm or pisar (son), is restricted to poetry, and does not occur in prose [see 
“notef, page 280]. I see therefore, no reason to change the name of the 
“conqueror of Bengal, as proposed by Major Raverty.”’ 

This is a matter of such vital importance that I must give two exam- 
ples of what may be caused through a translator not knowing where to 
place the izdfat so much objected to, as never occurring in Persian prose, 
in place of bin, son of, and which is so “ wn-Persian.” 

A careful and conscientious writer like ELPHINSTONE says, in Book 
V, Chapter I, of his History of India, that ‘“Mahommed-Cdsim” invaded 
Sind; and, page after page, and paragraph after paragraph, it is said that 
se Caen? did this, and “ Cdsim’’ did that, and that “ the Mohametan arms 
ceased with the death of CAsim.” 

In Exxtor also, Vol. I, page 188, the extract from the Chach-n4mah 
commences with the death of Rae Dahir “at the hands of Muhammad 
Kasim Sakili.” These names—for they are used as that of one person— 
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¢ Muhammad Kasim” occur in scores of places throughout the extract, 
but, ab page 157 we also have “ Imddu-d-din Muhammad Kasim bin Abi 
AK Sakifi. 

Now “ Casim”’ or “ Kasim” had nothing whatever to do with Sind or 
its conquest. He was dead before his son, Muhammad, was appointed by 
his uncle to lead the ’Arabs into Sind, and so the father, who was in hig 
grave at the time, has had eredit up this moment, in our Histories of In- 
dia, for what his son performed, in the same manner that Bakht-ydr-ud- | 
‘Din, the Khalj, has had the eredit for what his son, Ikhtiyar-ud-Din, per- 2 
formed. a 

From Tabarl downwards, the name of the conqueror of Sind is *Im4d- 
ud-Din, Muhammad, son of Kasim, son of Muhammad, son of Hakam, son 
of Abu-’Ukail, and Al-Biladuri, an extract from whose work js siven in 

A Elliot, says the same as Tabari; but because the author of the GChach- 
is, Namah headed his Chapters in Persian instead of Arabic, the necessary izAfat 
bi! was not recognized, and hence this lamentable error. Such is history. 
‘a Examples of this I have already given ; but turn to page j¢+—40 of the 
a) Calcutta Printed Text, which is the same as other copies in these instances, P 

and the fourth line from the heading are these words daw, .hKiSivo does” 
ol aye es! Ws> chin takht-i-Ghaznin ba Amir Mahuid-i-Sabuk- 
Lagin rasid. Does Mr. Blochmann mean to assert that Sabuk-Tigin is not the 
father’s name? So much for the random assertion that “ the igafat in- 

Stead of ben or pisar [which last I have not used] is restricted to poetry, and 
does not occur in prose,” and according to the foot-note that it “ds rare in 
poetry, and poets do not like to use this Tzdfat.” T£& Myr. Blochmann met 
with the following in Indian History—wld sh! 1,2) wale oJ; Old—T 
wonder what he would think of it: he would write it “ Shih4buddaulah 
Haran Bughra lak Khan,” and make one person of it. I, however, would 
read it—‘ Shih4b-ud-Daulah, Hardn-i-Bughra-i-Y-lak-Khan,” because I 
know for certain that Hérin who is entitled Shihdb-ud-Daulah is the 
son of Bughra, who is the son of the Y-lak Khén, who is named Musa, 
who were Khans of MAwar-un-Nahr of the Afrasiyabi dynasty. 

Next, in the same foot-note,t page. 280 otf the Contributions,” Mr. 
Blochmann says that “ Minhaj-1-Siraj’”’ does not mean in prose, ‘ Minha), the 
“son of Siraj,’ but Minhaj who writes under the name of Siraj. That the 
“father’s name wag Siraj has nothing to do with 1t.”’ 

Mr. Blochmann would find it difficult to show me where he “ writes. 
under the name of Siraj.’ I suppose it will be allowed that that Author 
knew his own name, and his father’s, and if that be allowed, he calls himself 
repeatedly Minhaj -ud-Din-i-Sardj, and he further says that his father was 
the Maul4n4 Saraj-ud-Din, whose father was the Maulana Minhaj-ud-Din, 
‘Usman, whose father was the Imdm, ’Abd-ul-Khalik, the Jurjdni. For 
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these reasons ABU-’Umr-I-’UsmMAn, who is also called MiInuAJ-UD-Dty, 

sometimes styles himself in his work—Munuis-1-Saris-1-Minuis—refer- 
ring to father and grandfather also. Here are two igéfats, and in prose 
too. See also note 7, page 727 of my Translation. | 

I have already shown Mr. Blochmann’s theory of “ artificial” izdfats, 
as he calls them, to be “ wn-Persian,” but, to prove that another statement 
here made is likewise incorrect, | must prominently notice another izAtat. 

It refers to the article “ Who were the ‘ Patan’ or ‘ Pathan’ Sultdns of 
Dihic”—the paper in the Journan A. S. Beneaz, for 1875, page 31. 
Mr. Blochmann says in the same foot-note,t page 280, “ Contributions,” 
para. 2, “The form of the name of Muhammad-i-Stiri, on whose name 
Major Raverty has built a hypothesis, is doubtful for this Izdfat.” 

Mr. Blochmann, apparently, did not notice that the matter of the 
kasrah of izdtat, at page 31 of the Journat, has reference solely to Frrisu- 
mat and his translators. It he will take the trouble to refer +o my ‘Trans- 
lation, page 3816, and to the corresponding place, page MaA—38 of the 
Calcutta Printed Text, he will find the heading, Strf, son or 
MvnHammManp, showing that here Stiri is itself a Ghiri name. Then 
let him turn to page 320 of the Translation, and he will find the 
heading “ Matrk Munamman ben Suri’, but in the corresponding place 
in the printed text page »»>—40, merely Coygw dot” Silo, If I chose 
to be guided by Mr. Blochmann’s theory on that heading alone, and did not 
know that the kasrah of us®treys or description was required, and was in 
any doubts respecting the persons I was writing about, I might have called 
him, as Mr. Blochmann would, Muhammad Sirf, as though the two names 
belonged to one man, and have turned ¢wo men into one accordingly. The 
printed text also mentions him as LSjge OF" twice in the same page, but 
a third time, in the last line of that page, when speaking of Malik Muham- 
mad having made over Ghir to his eldest son, his name is given with his 
father’s and grandfather’s NAMeC—_6)9 Ey OE? Gyo Coho 94 pol viz. :— 
Amir Bu ’Ali, son of Muhammad, son of Stiri. é 

Look again at the following heading in the Printed Text—page 
¢|—41, and there it is again confirmed, and we have ce yg (yd One” (53 isle 
si—Abu-’ Ali, son of Muhammad, son of Suri, but in the ninth line, the 
father is again called Cs)g oes” the izdfat being understood. The next 
heading also refers to Muhammad being Suri’s son, vz. :—’Abbas, son of 
Shis, son of Muhammad, son of Suri. | 

It my long note on this subject, 7 , page 321, had been read before. 
taxing me with building up a doubtrul “hypothesis,” it might have been 
seen that in the Kit&b-i- Yamini, the author of which-was contemporary with 
this very Muhammad, son of Stri, who it is pretended [merely because 
Dow and Briggs so rendered it and made a Pathdn of him |, was called 
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Muhammad Suri, he is never once referred to as Muhammad but as S59 Cdl 

the son of Siri. The Tarikh-i-Alfi, Fasth-i, Jahan-Ard, Rauzat-us-Safa, de 

, Habib-us-Siyar, Muir’at-1-Jahan-Numa, and Muntakhab-ut-Tawdrikh, call 
Ve him son of Suri only ; and in the account of Mahmiud-i-Sabuk-Tigin’s raid 
‘ upon the Ghuris in the Jami’-ut-Tawarikh he is also merely called son of 
ny Surf: never Muhammad. The Bengal A. S. Library contains a copy a 
Ki [No. 14] of this work, and Mr. Blochmann can refer to it. He will find, 
" if the portion copied for me has been correctly copied, that in the first two 

4 places this Ghurian chief is called cg) o Shiri—a mistake of gs for cy» 
4 but, four or five lines from the end of the paragraph, he is styled EI _ yrs 
a@ pisar-i-Shiri—that is the son of Suvrf, and it is clear that Rashid-ud-Din 
4 followed the Kitab-1-Yamini and styled him son of Strf likewise, but that, 
mt in two instances, the copyist of that MS. No. 14, or the Calcutta hati, 

left out the word »s before the name, in the first two instances. 

If the two words ’Ali Mardan alone mean ’Ali who was as valiant as 

many men, and if Muhammad Sheran alone also mean Muhammad who was 

equal to many Lions, and his brother is also ‘‘ equal to many Lions” [rather 

strange that both brothers should be so], whence come these five or sia 

“ artificial’? words, since without artificial means being adopted, the words 

> Ali Mardan are—’ Al? men—and Muhammad Sheran —Muhammad Lions ? 

These words would, without the kasrah of description be much the same as 

Shah Jahan—King World—referred to in what I have said on the izafat, 
and which is a complete answer also to these questions. Muhammadan 

“School Registers” have nothing to do with it. The Khalj Turks of 
Garmsir did not keep any Registers. 

As this answer to Mr. Blochmann’s criticisms may fall under the no- 
- 

ai tice of readers not acquainted with the Trani dialect of the Persian, and as 

a he constantly refers me to his “‘ Ain,’ I must point out how inconsistent 

@ he is himself about these ¢zéfats—I do not think I can be taxed with 
yi inconsistency—and how often his zzéfats are used when they are not requir- 

ed, and wanting when not used. ‘These inconsistencies, which I take from 

A his translation of the A’dn-i-Akbart, may be seen at a glance; he appears 

to have no fired system :—“ Mir Sharif-2-Amuli” requires the izafat ac- 
cording to his theory, but, as Mir Sharif was a native of Amul, the yd-7- 
misbat or of relation affixed to Amul—,,b1—7. e. of Amul—as it is written 
in the MS. from which it is taken, was sufficient; as Mirs—Persia, Mirs¢ 

—Persian or of Persia; and Panj-4b—Panj-Abi; Afghan, Atghani, &c. 

_ The same occurs in “ Shaikh Farid-2-Bukhari,” which last word containing 

the yd-i-nisbat means, of Bukhara, or the Bukharian. Asis now stands it 

is “ Shaikh Farid the Bukhért.” Again, in the words “ ’Alauddin-1-KAzi7,” 
aa at the very first page of Part III. of the “ Contributions” reler- 

red to, the word Khilji 1 is called an adjective. 
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In another place, I find, “ A’zam Khan” vide Khain-1-A’zam [see 
example of Izdfat previously given], and we find “ Khan-1-A’zam”’ accord. 
ingly, but Mir-i-’-Adl [as I should write it] is not correct according to 
Mr. Blochmann’s theory: 1t must be “ fir ‘Adl.” For example, I will 
give a list of some of the titular names and patronymics, and Mr. Bloch- 
mann’s different ways of writing them :— 

“Chingiz Khan” in histories called “ Q44n 1 Buzurg” ; Cadr Jahan 
Mufti requires no zzafat, but “ Mufti-1-Maméalik” does, and “ Umar4-t- 
Kibar’’ does; ‘ KhanKhanan” and “ Khénkhénén” requires none: 
“ Khan-1-Kalan” does ; and “ Khan-1-A’zam” does; “Khan ’Alam FYiriz- 
jang,” “ Nueratjang” and “Khan Zamén” require none: “ Rustam-t- 
Zaman,” ‘Tazuk-1-Jahangiri, and Farhang-1-Jahdngiri do: but Bahdr-i- 
Danish from me would be a dangerous innovation too, and my “ Shah-i- 
Jahan” is dangerous and wn-Persian, but. “ Malikah z Jahan” is not! 
“ Acat Khan ’Abdul Majid” requires no izdfat, but the same person 
“"Abdul Mayid-1-Acat Khan” does ; Sulaimdén Karardni | by-the-bye, there 
is no such name] requires no izafat, but, a little farther on, it requires to be 
written“ Sulaiman-1-Kararani”! I could multiply these examples ad infi- 
gitune. 

Burdan-kot may be due “north of Baguré (Bogra) in Long. 89° 28’ 
Lat. 25° 8° 25", close to Govindganj, on the Karataya River,” but I fail to 
find it in the 119th Sheet of the Indian Atlas ; but great changes must 
have taken place since Minhaj-ud-Din wrote, when “a river” flowed in 
front of his Burdan kot, “of vast magnitude, the name of which is Bag- 
mati; and, when it enters the country of Hindistdn, they style it, in the 
Hindi dialect, Samund (ocean) and, in magnitude, breadth, and depth, it 
is three times more than the river Gang’? ['Translation, page 561], and the 
Karataya must therefore have grown “small by degrees and beautifully 
less.”’ 

I did not “ identify Maksadah”: My words [note 4, page 576] are 
“the Maxadabad probably of the old Maps,” &c. 

Mr. Blochmann at page 284 kindly recommends me to Mr. Thomas’s 
“Inrrrat Comnace or Brnean,” regarding the reions of “ Muhammad 
Bakhtyar’s” immediate successors ; but as I have the account of “ Minhaj- 
ud-Din,” “ the sole authority for the period,’ and some others, I can 
dispense with it, and have already done so in my Translation. 

Lam very glad to find, however, that Mr. Thomas has met with the 
coins of Ikhtiy4r-ud-Din, Daunat SHAH-I-BabKA, the Khalj , mentioned in 
my Translation, page 626 and farther on, which has not appeared in the 
“ Contributions,” or doubts might probably have been thrown on his very 
existence as a ruler. 

¢ 
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T am told that Sultan Firtz Shah-i-Abi-l-Muzaffar, Shah-i-J ahan, the 
Habashi, “has not been included” among the “ Pathan” dynasties. He 
will be found in Dow and Briggs, and in the following, respecting some 
eoins found in “ Cooch Behar’: “« Of the other Bengal Pathans whose 
coins occur in this trove, I [Rajendraldla Mitra| have to notice Firvz 
SHAH THE ABYSSINIAN.” See Bengal A. §. Journal, 1864, page 481. 

Page 285, of the “ Contributions,” My. Blochmann says regarding 
Jaj-nagar, “ Major Raverty has come to the same conclusion as I had,” 

This is really too magnanimous on his part, and more than I can ac- 
cept. I beg leave to state that I had come to the conclusion many years” 

before I offered the ‘Translation, of the Tabakdt-i-Ndgiri to the Society : 
in fact, in 1865. | 

Mr. Blochmann will find Katdsin by and bye: I shall have something 
to say about it hereafter. | 

Page 285, ‘‘ Contributions,” it is said, “ Major Raverty’s assertion 
that ‘ Lakhnauti’ was called by the Emperor Humdytin ‘Bakhtdbdd,’ is 
untenable.” If Mr. Blochmann thinks Bakhtébdd is a copyist’s error, he 
can satisfy himself, for, of course, he had seen and consulted the “ Khulé- 
cat uttawarikh,” which is “a modern work.” It is an excellent one never- 
theless in many ways. I found the two copies I consulted quite similar, 
and quoted it accordingly. Page 286 of “ Contributions,” we have “Ags 
the borderland to the west of Jaj-nagar Major Raverty mentions Garha- 
Katanka, and then says (page 587) quoting the Ma’dan-i-Akhbér-i-Ahmadt 
that ‘on the north 1 1s close to the Bhatah territory [the Bhati of the Ain- 

i-Akbari |, and, south, is close to the Dakhan.’ “ But this is an extraordina- 
“ry confusion of names, partly due to the author of the Ma’dan, especially 
“it he wrote Bhatah with a long 4. He means Bhath, or Bhat-ghora, the 
“mountainous tract south of Allahabad, whilst Bhati 1s the name of the 
“Sundarban region along the Bay of Bengal,” &e. 

Mr. Blochmann has evidently not seen “ the Ma’dan,” but that Bhati 
is written, or rather printed, with a long 4, is not due to “the Ma’dan” at 
all, but to “the Ain’’—my MS. original I mean. The Ma’dan has sty | 
but I, foolishly depending on my Ain-i-Akbari as a better authority, put 
it in as J found it there (.3k4 with |. So what is supposed to be an error of 
“the Ma’dan’s”’ is really mine from being thus led astray. Whether Mr. 
Blochmann’s Ain contains it I cannot say, but the Ain before me has <,ilys. 
I see nothing, even according to Mr. Blochmann, particularly wrong even 
in the JAmi’-ut-Tawarikh, although it is styled a “compilation without 
value,’ when we consider what natives write imagine regarding the cardi- 
nal points; and that work evidently refers to the Bhaéti Sundar-ban which 
was 8. W. from the place, probably, where the author of it wrote. 
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Whether Bhatah, Bhatah, Bhati, or Bhati, with long or short a, At 
comes from the same original. In the Ain translation it is said: “ Abul- 
faz] gives this spelling in the * Akbarndmah,’ and says it means lowland 
from the Hindustani (.ly2, down the river.” The word is written in Hindi 
cstles and ceo? : : | 

"As to the “ stone” wall in the same paragraph of the “ Contributions,’ 
referring to note page 595 of my Translation, I mentioned that “J am not 
personally acquainted with Bengal,” but my Ain’s words respecting it are 
as follows :— 

I wonder how any one would read that, the hamzah—s—expressing 
the izafat being added to 85 even according to the “ Turani” idiom ? To 
express what Mr. Blochmann says cf the stone wall, I should have expect- 
ed to have found it written #5 G shis css jf Oot x OaS Cortese GydSive 
and then there could be no possible mistake even for a copyist to make in 
MS. 

3 
In a foot-note to page 286 also it is said: « Major Raverty mentions 

[it should have added what I really did say at page 592] the Afghan 
Zamindar of Birbhiim and Jdt-nagar —the italics, I daresay, imply a refer- 
ence to Jaj-nagar,” &¢.—J daresay they imply nothing of the sort; and 
the previous twenty-sia paragraphs on Jaj-nagar, extending over six pages, 
will show, to any ordinary eye, where I consider J aj-nagar to be. 

Persons not absolutely acquainted with a locality may at 6000 miles’ 
distance, in the extreme west of Kngland, and not having the staff of a 
Madrasah at command, and on the spot, be involved in error by a clerical 
mistake ina MS., and in proof of this and show that he is not immaculate, I will give a single instance out of many in Mr. Blochmann’s own Ain 
Translation, quoting the Ma’asir-ul-Umard, although he is in India. 

Page 422, vol. i. :—« Regarding the town of Bhakkar, Abulfazl Says 
that it is called in old books Mangtrah. Srx rivers united pass by it in several branches (sic) ; two branches lie to the south, onzE to the north. 
The town at the latter branch, is called Bhakkar. On the second branch another town lies, called Lohari, and near it is the Indus.” 

So, according to this, “ Bhakkar” and “ Lohart” are not on the Indus, but near it! 
The tollowing 18, literally, what the Ma’asir-ul-Umara, says :—“ Bhakar is the name of a fort among the erections of former times—in old books they write it Mangtirah—and all the sé# northern rivers [2. e. the Indus 

and the Panj-db], having become one, pass by it—one portion passing on 
the southern side, and one part on the northern. The kasbahs named Sak- 
har—,¢>—a town on one bank of the river, and another town, known as 
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Lhori,—¢sj¢¢/—on the other side [Sindhis often substitute » for i| were 
always included in Sind. Mirz4 Shah Husain, the Arghtn, entirely rebuilt 
it [Bhakar] of exceeding great strength, and made it over to Sultan 
Muhammad-i-Kokal-Tash.”’ 

This is perfectly intelligible to any one who has seen Sakhar, Bhakar, 
and Rohri, or looked at a map only. N otwithstanding the “ learned” Abt- 
1-Fazl, however, Mangtrah was a totally different place to Bhakar, and 
some 200 miles farther down the river. See page 540 of my Translation, 
and note, last para. of that page. 

With reference to what is called |“ Contributions,” page 279,] my 
“ dangerous innovations” in spelling names, which in reality means that 
everything is innovating which may be ‘contrary to Mr. Blochmann’s 
system, I foresaw, at the outset, that we should not agree in this matter, 
we having, 1b appears, peculiar ideas on this point. Such Bengal names as 
are derived trom the Sanscrit may, in some instances, be not quite correct : 
I have written them as my Persian authorities write them, and from my 
system of transliteration—the Jonesian system—the original letters may 
be known. In some few places “the printer’s devil” has left his mark 
upon them |as he has in my Paper on “ the Pathan Dynasties,” with a 
vengeance |, and Mr. Blochmann was in sucha hurry that he did not wait 
for the list of errata to my Translation, but thought he had made a dis- 
covery. For example: the word Asif is an error for Agaf; Bikramptr 
for Bikrampur, Jessore for Jellasore, and Dinj4ptr for Dindjpir. The last 
will be found correctly at page 559. 

As to the rest, referred to in note + of the same page of the “ Contri- 
butions,” I do not agree as to the word Séldr being part of the name: it 
refers to a chief—Sipah-Sdldr may be a proper name after the same fashion. 
In Extror [page 315, vol. ii.] the man’s title and name are actually trans- 
lated “ victorious general.” I shall expect with some curiosity Mr. Bloch- 
mann’s strictures or otherwise on this translation of “ Minhdj-ws-Siraj.” 
oo Zatar—means victory—so it would be Sdlér victory—chief victory 
—if translated. Arabic words—active participles in particular—are used as 
Musalman names and titles, but it is new to find the noun Zafar—victory 
—used for the purpose. 

Minhaj-ud-Din, and a score of others write Kélbi—it.is used as well 
as Kalpi. In Lexicons words beginning with w 6 and ~ p, will be both 
found under the letter 2. si | 

Kuhram—is spelt thus wl pes with Kaf-1-Tazi and ra-i-Hindi in a geo- 
graphical account of the upper provinces from Dihli to the Indus, and from 
thence to Sindh, Kandahdr, and all round to Laddkh, and the Antarbed 
Do-ab, which I should have published but for the years I have given to 
the Tabakat-i-Nasiri. Elliot also spells it with #4, not g. 

AN 

. , . o as ET etn ae Rh = ee re ae en ee = : aed age Cred Mion 2 SEES 
ae eee A A at ie Se i a et A LM STR LN TCI Sie a appa rg aN EE CRETE See ARM or ieee Jat aes Sp Gr ge SAE ee Da ST So Rtas Tene FR ET er en. 28 bo ht — . : 



2] 

4 
i 
tae 
B oo” 
he te 
ie 
be 

i: fag 
bag 
Be: 
ST 
be 
as 

os 

= 

S 

> pet EE 
i=: & 

5 

i 
ror 

ine: 

i 
he 
BY 

"4 fet 
ie 
lS: 
Fi 

tea ial 

“¥ 
ac 

Iss 
rae 
ag 
= 
tine ie > 
Me: 

Die 
insgt 
ie . % iF 

350 H. G. Raverty— Reply to ‘ Histy. and Geogr. of Bengal, No. ITI. [No. 8, 

) a oF Fu gF : | Buda’tin is spelt w%s!o4 and also Ws4/03* Budan’tn, the first 2 being nasal ; 
3 B2 , 46 

Sursuti—ghew yo ; Siwastdn—olrsogtve, and also Shiwastén, from Sanskrit 

faz, a Hindi deity; Jamadi (5 Shee is written in the lr4ni idiom: some- 
a} 

; ere Seer aes $ 

times Jamada ; ’Arif—)ls, ’Arifain—asyls . Tazkirah or LTazkarah, both 

are correct ; Shajr and Shijr both signify a tree in Arabic, hence Shajarah | 
or Shijarah may be used; Saraj, which I have also met with spelt Sirdi, 

signifies a lamp, luminary, or the sun, hence Saraj-ud-Din, the father, means 
“the Luminary of the Faith,” as his son’s name, Minhaj-ud-Din signifies 

“the Highway or Road of the Faith” ; Wand-Gangi—iSl5 ; Guddwuri [ask 
a Madrasi how he pronounces it |— es 915 95 : Rasin— (ysl) ; Chhotah Naeg-ptr 
3 oS b disge ; Jhér Kundah 35 jhe and MS iho | signifying bushy, a forest, 
the forest of Baijnath] and.is also written in some of the works quoted in 
my Translation with ee BS Fhe ; and Karmah-ndsah is written Ewols&v0 9S 
and Karam-Nasa lel «55, | 

The Hatt-Iklim of Mr. Blochmann may be different, but my copies of 
that “excellent work” have precisely what I have given at page 598.. As 
to when the author finished his work, or where he got his Hindi 3 from, 
may be seen trom that work. Perhaps Mr. Blochmann will examine one. 
Possibly he may have seen a small letter £ written over letters, which 
are intended to express 5 3 &. 

The word wk, as any Dictionary will show, means “ depression,” 
“lowliness,’”’ “inferiority,’’ as well as “end” and “ extremity.” 

Arkhnak is “the printer’s devil’s” work for Arkhénk, also written 
WSS )—Rakhang—anglicized Arracan. | 

I have lived too long in the DaKHan ever to write it Dak’hin, and I 
have never written it Dak’han ; neither could I think of writing Aba Bakr 
where Abt: Bikr is meant. | : 

Mr. Blochmann taxes me with making “dangerous innovations” in 
spelling proper and geographical names, but he has a pecuhar method of 
his own, and I must point some of them out. I take them merely from 
the first volume of his Translation of the Ain-i-Akbari, to which he so 
oiten refers me :— | 

“Mulla Mubdarik,” also “ Qutbuddin Mubdrik Shah” and “Shaikh 
Mubarik,’ even on the covers, for Shaikh Mubarak, Mull4 Mubarak, &e. 
“ Rahtas” instead of Rohtds ; “ Pashawar”’, instead of Peshdwar [ , glinss ig 
written in Pushto with its peculiar K’H or s’H. “ Hardt” for Hirdt [It 

* Major Raverty’s original has sukkns above the dal, the medial and the final 
nun. Lower down, in ’drifain, the sukims stand above the fe and the nim. Types with 
fixed diacritical marks are not to be had here.—En. 
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may have been supposed that, as Hari-was the ancient name, natives of it 
styled Harawi, and that the river is still the Hari river, “Har4t” must be 
right]; ‘“ Darogah” for Daroghah ; “ Farmili”? for Farmuli o 08 Thetis 
for Zi-u-Nin [Jonas]; “Zuzan,” for Zozan or Zauzan; “ Jhelam” 
[whence the e 7], tor Jhilam; “Sodharah,” for Stdhard ; “ Shujd” 

for Shuja; “ Bhambar,” for Bhimbar ; “ Bigr4m,” for Bagr4m; “ Pak’hali” 
for Pakhli or Pakli ; “ Qarlyghs,” as the transliteration of 54 (s_KArligh ; 
“ Bhirah and Khushab,” tor Bharah and Khishab; “ Sewe,” for Siwi; 
“ Baloch,” tor Baluch ; “ Duab,” for Do-&b or Do-dbah ; “ Chandb,” for 
Chinab ; “ Sukkhar”’ and “ Suk’har opposite Bhakkar,”? for Sakhar and 
Bhakar or Bhakhar; “ Qanauj”, for Kinnauj ; “Gadlnah”, for JAlnah ; 

 “Guhram,” for Kubram; “ Tiranbak,” for Tyrimbak and Trinbak ; 
“ Qalat,”’ for Kal’at ; “Sahwan,” for Sihw4n; “ Dard Shikoh”, for Dara 
Shukoh ; “ Qoran” and “ Qoran”, for Kur’dn; “ Kazarin”, for Kazirin ; 
“Sulaiman Kararani” and “Sulaiman ¢ Karardéni’”, in several places, 
for Suliman, the Karani: [“ Karardni” is an impossible | name] ; 
“Musa Raza,” for Miusd-1-Riza [¢. e. the son of Mis4-ul-Kazim, the 
Imam]; “ Khattar,” for Khat-har [ eho |; “ Dilahzak,” for Dilaz&k ; 
“‘Raushanis, who like other Afghan tribes,” &c., there being no such 
Afghan tribe whatever ; “Khan Jahén Lodhi,” for Kh4n-i-Jahan, Lodi ; 
“ District of Mount Terah,” for Hill tract of Tirah : “ Téiqdn” for Taekan. 

The system of writing ’Arabic words is after the same uncertain 
fashion :—at one time, “Makhdtim-ul-Mulk,”’ at another, ‘“ Makhdim 
ulmulk ;” “ Mui’zzulmulk” at one time : “ Mwu’izz-ul-Mulk’’, and “ Mw’izz- 

ul Mulk’”’ another; “ Zakhirat ulkhawanin’” at one time, “ Zakhiratul- 

khawanin,” another ; “ Cimce4m uddaulah,” for Samgam-ud-Daulah* ; “ Abi- 

jahl,” for Abu-Jhal* ; “ Rauzatucecafa,” for Rauzat-ug-Safa, and the like. 

Some ’ Arabic titular names and patronymics require the ’ Arabie 

Ji to give them sense, such as “ Mihrwnnis4,” for Mihr-wn-Nisa, and “ ’Abd- 

wl Majid” for ’ Abd-w/-Majid, but with other words, used according to 
the Persian idiom, which require an equivalent to this Jt in the shape of 

the kasrah of description the Iz4fat is wrong, ‘ dangerous,” “ un-Persian’’, 

and must be “ Nur Jahan”, “ NGr Mahall”, like Shah Jahan, which mean, 
respectively, thus written, “ Light-world,” “Light-palace or house,” and, 

“ King-World,” instead of Nir-i-Jahan—The Light of the World ; Nur-1- 

Mahall—The Light of the Palace or House ; Shah-1-J ahan—The King of 

the World ; and yet, when he comes to translate them, Mr. Blochmann 

adds these “ artificial” iz4fats to get the the and of the, as in “ Gade Ja- 

han”—Mufti of the empire; and “’ Abdurrahim Khar}’’—Abdurrahim the 

Ass, &e. 

* Thus in printed original. Ep. 

+ The long 4 in Major Raverty’s printed original. Lp. 
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In concluding these remarks I think what I have here given is suff- 

cient reason for my saying that, in the matter of zzafats, and system of 

spelling proper and geographical names, I shall never follow Mr. Bloch- 
mann. | | 

Note.—The above article has been inserted at the urgent request of Major Raverty. 
As he has now stated his views on Persian Grammar, &¢c., and Mr. Blochmann does 
not think it necessary to write a ‘ Rejoinder’, the subject has come to a close. Ep. 

Morals of Kalidasa.— By Prannktu Panprt, M. A. 

It has been remarked by a great philosopher that the conception of 
man as the chief of the economy of nature is a stimulus to the cultivation 
of the noble qualities, which place him at the head of the living hierarchy. 
There can be, he observes, no danger of apathy in a position like this,— 

with the genuine and just pride of such pre-eminence stirring within us; 
and above us the type of perfection, below which we must remain, but 
which will ever be inviting us upwards.* Viewed in this light, it may not 
be uninteresting to investigate the moral type which the sreatest of Indian 
poets held up for imitation to his contemporaries, men within whom there 
stirred not only the pride of being placed at the head of the living hierar- 
chy, but that of being the highest development of the human race. 

The four divisions of Morality which I have adopted in this paper are 
the following : 

I. Individual. 
IT. Domestic. 
ITI. Social. 
IV. Military and Political. 
And I may here mention once for all, that neither in the principles, 

nor in the details of classification, do I pretend any claims to originality. 
Inpivipvat Morauiry. Self-conservation.—In the frst great sub- 

division of Individual Morality, namely, self-conservation, K4liddsa does not 
fail us. He tells us of Dilipa that he guarded himself, though not through 
fearf to which the advice of the disguised Shiva that the body is the first 
requisite for religious works{ may serve as a commentary. Nandini ad- 
vises the same king to preserve his body, the enjoyer of continuous hap- 

* Comte’s Positive Philosophy, translated by H. Martineau, Vol. II, p. 554. 
T syitaiararaae: | Raghu., I, 21. 
+ WaT @q WI aH |. Kuméra Sambhava, V. 33. 


